GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3713
ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023

STATE MINORITY COMMISSIONS
3713. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) the details of all the States with their own State Minority Commissions;

(b) the details of best performing States in promoting schemes under the Ministry of Minority
Affairs;

(c) whether the certain States have been unable to promote the schemes despite having State
Minority Commissions and the apparatus required to do the same; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?
ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a): At present, 18 States/UTs have set up statutory State Minority Commissions. These
States/UTs are Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Assam, Chhattisgarh, Delhi, Jharkhand, Karnataka,
Kerala, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Manipur, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttarakhand, Uttar
Pradesh, Tamil Nadu, Telangana and West Bengal.

(b) to (d): The Pradhan Mantri Jan Vikas Karyakram (PMJVK) is implemented through the
State Governments/UT administrations. The Department in the State looking after minority
welfare is the nodal department for implementation of PMJVK. The ranking of States/UTs on
their performance under PMJVK has not been done. Further, the schemes implemented by this

Ministry are not promoted by States or State Minority Commissions.

However, the Ministry of Minority Affairs promotes its schemes through various print
advertisements in National and regional dailies through Bureau of Outreach and
Communication (BOC, erstwhile DAVP). Publicity campaigns are also carried out by the
Ministry under electronic media as well as Outdoor Publicity modes through BOC/NFDC
(National Film Development Corporation)/Doordarshan or empanelled agencies of these
offices. In addition, Ministry also supports conducting workshops/seminars through Project
Implementing Agencies (PIAs) to create awareness about schemes/programmes implemented

by the Ministry.
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